LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY
WATER DISTRICT

BOARD MEETING

JULY 11, 2023



AGENDA FOR REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
July 11, 2023 @ 4:00PM

Roll call of Directors by Secretary

Notation of staff members and others present

Employee 20 Year Recognition — Michelle Perez and Dale Snooks

Public Communications (Comments will be limited to 3 minutes)

Directors Report — Individual, Subcommittees and/or Attended Events

Consent Items: It is recommended these items be acted upon simultaneously
unless separate discussion or action is requested by a member of the public or a
Director.

a. Minutes of Special Meeting for May 16, 2023 and Minutes of Regular
Board meeting for May 23, 2023 (approve)

b. Financial Reports — May 2023 (approve)

Approval of warrants and authorize signatures per warrant list

Report of Superintendent

Report and recommendations of General Manager:

a. Discuss and Action — Fire Flow Simulation Test

b. Discuss and Approve — Purchasing Central Basin Water Rights

c. Discuss and Adopt — Resolution 23 — 05, Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Salary
Schedule

d. Discuss and Approve — SB 552, Water Contingency Plan



e. Discuss and Approve — “H20 Pipeline” Summer 2023

10. Closed Session

a. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL - EXISTING LITIGATION:
In re: Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Products Liability. Case No. 2:18-mn-
2873-RMG, pending in the United States District Court for the District of
South Carolina, Charleston Division. Discussion of existing litigation pursuant
to Government Code section 54956.9, paragraph (1) of subdivision (d).

11. Adjournment

Any documents that are provided to the Board of Directors regarding items on this agenda less than 72 hours prior to this meeting
will be available for public inspection at the front counter of the District office located at 1271 N. Hacienda Road, La Habra Heights,

California 90631
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MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL BOARD MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
MAY 16, 2023

A special meeting of the Board of Directors of La Habra Heights County Water
District was held on May 16, 2023, at 6:00 p.m., at the City of La Habra Heights, located at.
1245 North Hacienda Road, La Habra Heights.

Item 1. Roll call of Directors by Secretary/General Manager, Michael Gualtieri.
PRESENT: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

ABSENT: Director Perumean

ltem 2. Staff members and others present. Staff. Michael Gualtieri,
Secretary/General Manager, Tammy Wagstaff, Treasurer, and Joe Matthews,
Superintendent. Others present: Michael Silander, Attorney at Law, David Byrum, Civiltec
Engineering Inc., and Habib Isaac, IB Consulting, LLC.

ltem 3. Presentation Water Cost-of-Service Rate Study, Proposed Five Year Rate.
Habib Isaac, with IB Consulting, LLC provided a presentation regarding the Water Cost-of-
Service Rate Study.

ltem 4. Public Comments:

President Cooke opened the public hearing for comments, questions, and
answers on the proposed Water Cost-of-Service Rate Study. There were comments from
eight different residents.

The public hearing was closed at 7:10 p.m.

ltem 5. Discuss and Approve - Fiscal Years 2023/2024 through 2027/2028 Rate
Increase. The Secretary/General Manager stated that there were 18 protest letters
received. After discussion, there was a motion by Director McVicar and seconded by
Director Crabb to approve, fiscal years 2023/2024 through 2027/2028 rate increase.

The vote was as follows:

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

NOES: None
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ABSENT: Director Perumean
ltem 6. Report of Individual Directors. None

ltem 7. There being no further busine
made by Director Cooke and seconded by Di
at 7:19 p.m. Vote was as follows:

ss to come before the Board, motion was
rector McVicar that the meeting be adjourned

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

NOES: None

ABSENT: Director Perumean

Dated: July 11, 2023

Brad Cooke, President

(SEAL)

Michael Gualtieri, Secretary
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MINUTES OF THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
MAY 23, 2023

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of La Habra Heights County Water
District was held on May 23, 2023, at 4:01 p.m., at the office of the District, located at 1271
North Hacienda Road, La Habra Heights.

Item 1. Roll call of Directors by Secretary/General Manager, Michael Gualtieri.
PRESENT: Directors Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

ABSENT: Director Baroldi and Perumean

ltem 2. Staff members and others present. Staff. Michael Gualtieri,
Secretary/General Manager, Tammy Wagstaff, Treasurer, and Joe Matthews,
Superintendent. Others present: Michael Silander, Attorney at Law, Ron Wilson, Maggie
Moe, Rodolfo Cortez, Lee Squier and Joey from Downey.

Item 3. Public Communications —
Lee Squier discussed budget and Central Basin Municipal Water District.
Ron Wilson discussed Central Basin Municipal Water District.
Maggie Moe discussed AB1794 and Central Basin Municipal Water District.
Joey from Downey discussed Central Basin Municipal Water District.
Rodolfo Cortez discussed Central Basin Municipal Water District.
(Director Baroldi entered the meeting at 4:15 p.m.)

ltem 4. Directors Report — Individual, Subcommittees and/or Attended Events. -

None

ltem 5. a. & b. Minutes of Regular meeting for April 25, 2023 and Financial Reports
for April 2023 After discussion, there was a motion by Director McVicar and seconded by
Director Baroldi to approve the minutes, and financial reports. The vote was as follows:
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AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar
NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Perumean

ltem 6. Approval of warrants and authorize signatures per warrant list. After
discussion, there was a motion made by Director McVicar and seconded by Director
Crabb that the warrant numbers 46000 through 46055 in the amount of $125,859.18 and
EFT transfers in the amount of $11 ,768.38 be approved and signatures be authorized. The
vote was as follows:

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar
NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Perumean

Item 7. Report of Superintendent. The Superintendent informed that Delta Motors
completed the repair of booster 2 motor at Plant 5. GJR Electric completed emergency
work to replace the circuit breaker for booster 2 at Plant 1. The emergency generator
manual transfer switch that was damaged when the circuit breaker overloaded was
replaced. In addition, the District's State Water Resources Control Engineer conducts a
sanitary survey/inspection of our system every five years. The District's State Engineer
performed our latest Sanitary Survey the last week of April 2023.

ltem 8.a. Discuss and Approve — Purchasing Central Basin Water Rights. This item
was continued for the next scheduled board meeting.

ltem 8.b. Discuss and Adopt — Resolution 23-04, Fiscal Year 2023/2024 Annual
Budget. After discussion, there was a motion by Director McVicar and seconded by
Director Baroldi to approve Resolution 23-04. The vote was as follows:

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar
NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Perumean
ltem 8.c. Discuss and Approve 2023/2024 Fiscal Year Salary and Benefits.
After discussion, there was a motion by Director Cooke and seconded by Director McVicar

to approve a 5% cost of living increase not to exceed $1 ,092,000 this does not include the
transitional position for the field. The vote was as follows:
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AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Perumean

Item 9.a. Public Employee Performance Evaluation. Title Secretary/General
Manager (Closed Session Pursuant to Govemment Code Section 54957.)
Closed session began at 5:45 p.m. and ended at 6:05 p.m.

After discussion, there was a motion by Director Cooke and seconded by Director McVicar
to approve a 2% merit increase and a $6,000.00 bonus. The vote was as follows:

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

NOES: None
ABSENT: Director Perumean

Item 9.b. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL — EXISTING LITIGATION:
In re: Aqueous Film-Forming Foams Products Liability. Case No. 2:18-mn-
2873-RMG, pending in the United States District Court for the District of
South Carolina, Charleston Division. Discussion of existing litigation pursuant to
Government Code section 54956.9, paragraph (1) of subdivision (d). This item was not
discussed.

item 10. There being no further business to come before the Board, motion was
made by Director Cooke and seconded by Director McVicar that the meeting be adjourned
at 6:33 p.m. Vote was as follows:

AYES: Directors Baroldi, Cooke, Crabb, and McVicar

NOES: None

ABSENT: Director Perumean

Dated: July 11, 2023

Brad Cooke, President

(SEAL) Michael Gualtieri, Secretary
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LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
May 31, 2022 and May 31, 2023

ASSETS:

Current Assets:
CASH-PETTY
CASH-CHECKING
INVESTMENT-LAIF

ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-WATER
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE-OTHER

TAXES RECEIVABLE
LEASE RECEIVABLE

ACCRUED INTEREST RECEIVABLE

INVENTORY
PREPAID EXPENSES
Total Current Assets

Noncurrent Assets:
Capital Assets:
LAND
WATER RIGHTS
SOURCE OF SUPPLY
PUMPING PLANT

TRANSMISSION & DISTRIBUTION

GENERAL PLANT
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS
Total Capital Assets
Accumulated Depreciation
Net Capital Assets

Other Noncurrent Assets:

CONSTRUCTION ADVANCE RECEIVABLE
INVESTMENTS-CAL DOMESTIC WATER CO

LEASE RECEIVABLE
Total Other Noncurrent Assets

Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES- Deferred

amount from pension plan

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES- Deferred

amount from OPEB

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources

2022

2023

300.00
1,588,240.50
3,604,088.17

416,291.49
272,472.26

2,667.00
200,426.47
51,811.23

300.00
1,226,398.01
4,932,859.05

342,152.59
265,691.74
127,183.86
24,166.00
197,353.89
36,118.54

6,136,297.12

7,1562,223.68

532,743.65
1,608,490.80
2,271,079.60
1,625,877.77

26,084,143.19
1,753,274.51

420,904.84

34,296,514.36
(19,565,688.30)

532,743.65
1,640,490.80
2,271,079.60
1,637,877.77

26,361,304.22
1,791,135.63

402,093.25

34,636,724.92
(20,240,852.81)

14,730,826.06

14,395,872.11

19,677.43
591.00

9,960.19
591.00
2,288,462.34

20,268.43

2,299,013.53

20,887,391.61

23,847,109.32

214,013.00

139,714.00

172,529.00

259,764.00

353,727.00

432,293.00




LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION

May 31, 2022 and May 31, 2023

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities:
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE
CURR PORTION-LONG TERM DEBT
ACCRUED INTEREST-CONTRACT PAYABLE-D/G
DEPOSITS-CUSTOMERS
DEPOSITS-CONSTRUCTION
ACCRUED PROPERTY TAXES
ACCRUED PAYROLL
ACCRUED EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
DEFERRED RENTAL INCOME
ACCRUED RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS
NET OPEB OBLIGATION
NET PENSION LIABILITY

Total Current Liabilities

Long-term Liabilities.net of current portion:

LOAN PAYABLE-STATE OF CALIF
Total Long-term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES- Deferred
amounts from pension plan

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES- Deferred
amounts from OPEB

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES- Deferred
amounts from Leases

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources

Net Position:

INVESTED IN CAPITAL ASSETS,NET RELATED DEBT

UNRESTRICTED
RESTRICTED

Total Net Position
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2022

2023

434,607.42
59,938.00
1,189.80
1,000.00
620.00

138,557.59
120,869.37
1,455,020.00
924,418.00

3,136,220.18

269,162.98
61,3569.75
602.25
6,000.00
7,000.00

150,468.34

1,706,103.00
125,862.00

2,326,558.32

58,294.87

58,204.87

3,194,515.05

2,326,558.32

60,916.00

451,487.00

140,358.00
385,809.00

2,427,381.93

512,403.00

14,612,593.19
2,901,929.94
19,677.43

2,953,548.93

17,534,200.56

14,334,512.36
4,654,822.52
9,960.19

18,999,295.07




LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE, EXPENSES AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION
For Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022 and May 31, 2023

Operating Revenue:

Operating Expenses:
Source of Supply

Pumping

Treatment

Transmission & Distribution
Customer Accounts
Administrative and General
Capital Improvements
Other

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)

Non-Operating Revenues
Non-Operating Expenses
NET NON-OPERATING

REVENUES (EXPENSES)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
CAPITAL. CONTRIBUTIONS

SYSTEM BUY IN FEE

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

NET INCOME (LOSS) IN NET POSITION

NET POSITION-BEGINNING OF YEAR

Actual
Last Year Current Last Year 5/31/2023
Current Month Month YTD Current YTD Current % of budget
Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget 2022/23
5/31/2022 5/31/2023 5/31/2022 5/31/2023 2022/23 92%
435,532.96 372,178.63 4,566,779.38 4,262,242.14 5,423,251.00 79%
166,765.56 130,316.72 1,843,026.87 1,419,316.15 2,321,487.00 61%
3,857.74 28,024.96 120,908.85 150,027.88 122,928.00 122%
6,139.04 3,036.65 48,406.88 47,264.11 37,425.00 126%
95,488.58 42,951.65 645,246.86 606,574.41 597,780.00 102%
21,358.76 24,059.77 175,219.19 195,021.13 168,659.00 116%
127,645.74 116,014.50 1,413,067.96 1,451,771.39 1,652,843.00 88%
110,598.41 129,275.08 1,216,582.51 1,422,025.88 1,551,301.00 92%
6,580.55 7,230.70 79,077.13 83,566.03 8§9,851.00 93%
538,434.38 480,910.03 5,541,536.25 5,375,566.98 6,542,274.00 82%
(102,901.42) (108,731.40) (974,756.87)  (1,113,324.84)  (1,119,023.00) 100%
98,721.06 135,871.14 1,008,946.93 1,175,069.51 1,039,354.00 113%
2,364.22 420.45 10,819.30 10,271.08 36,739.00 28%
96,356.84 135,450.69 998,127.63 1,164,798.43 1,002,615.00 116%
(6,544.58) 26,719.29 23,370.76 51,473.59 (116,408.00) -44%
13,593.00 -
4,410.55 5,245.75
41,374.31 56,719.34
17,492,826.25 18,942 575.73
17,634,200.56  18,999,295.07

NET POSITION-END OF PERIOD
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LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES
For Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022 and May 31, 2023

OPERATING REVENUES
SALES-WATER
SALES-READINESS TO SERVE
SALES-MISCELLANEOUS
LEASE-WATER RIGHTS

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES

OPERATING EXPENSES

PURCHASED WATER

GROUND WATER REPLENISHMENT ASSMT
POWER

TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY

LABOR-PUMPING
MAINTENANCE-PUMPING
TOTAL PUMPING

MAINT & LABOR-TREATMENT
TOTAL TREATMENT

LABOR-TRANS & DISTRIBUTION
MAINT-TRANS & DISTRIBUTION

JOINT FACILITIES-WELL,LM CONDUIT&RES
ORCHARD DALE PORTION

TOTAL TRANSMISSION&DISTRIBUTION

LABOR&MAINT-CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS
UNCOLLECTIBLE ACCOUNTS

TOTAL CUSTOMER ACCOUNTS

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES
TOTAL SOURCE OF SUPPLY & OPERATING
EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATIVE & GENERAL EXPENSES
LABOR-FIELD-SICK,VAC ,HOLIDAY
WAGES-MANAGEMENT

WAGES-OFFICE
WAGES-MGMT&OFFICE-SICK,VAGC,HOLIDAY
OFFICE SUPPLIES

AUTO SERVICE

BANK SERVICE CHARGE

DUES & SUBCRIPTIONS

BUILDING SERVICE

OFFICE EQUIPMENT MAINT
PROFESSIONAL

EDUCATION & MEETINGS

Actual
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Last Year Current Last Year 5/31/2023
Current Month Month YTD Current YTD Current % of budget
Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget 2022/23
5/31/2022 5/31/2023 5/31/2022 5/31/2023 2022/23 92%
258,409.66 180,316.06 2,604,553.30 2,144,465.62 3,139,278.00 68%
174,441.91 189,061.93  1,929,290.03 2,078,290.72 2,226,733.00 93%
2,681.39 2,800.64 32,936.05 39,485.80 28,366.00 139%
- - - - 28,874.00 0%
435,532.96 372,178.63 4,566,779.38 4,262,242.14 5,423,251.00 79%
4,148.27 5,205.35 37,380.60 48,204.77 246,552.00 20%
100,982.20 68,439.72  1,041,377.46 819,032.58 1,140,347.00 72%
61,635.09 56,671.65 764,268.81 552,078.80 934,588.00 59%
166,765.56 130,316.72  1,843,026.87 1,419,316.15 2,321,487.00 61%
3,857.74 4,531.35 46,822.80 55,053.24 68,948.00 80%
- 23,493.61 74,086.05 94,974.64 53,980.00 176%
3,857.74 28,024.96 120,908.85 150,027.88 122,928.00 122%
6,139.04 3,036.65 48,406.88 47,264.11 37,425.00 126%
6,139.04 3,036.65 48,406.88 47,264.11 37,425.00 126%
19,133.23 23,367.71 200,312.07 234,949.93 241,611.00 97%
40,025.66 5,915.93 226,952.08 244 .237.78 1568,357.00 154%
44,737.59 24,737.74 426,831.16 241,359.23 400,793.00 60%
(8,407.90) (11,069.73) (208,848.45) (113,972.53) (202,981.00) 56%
95,488.58 42,951.65 645,246.86 606,574.41 597,780.00 102%
19,108.65 24,059.77 173,004.10 193,105.74 166,021.00 116%
2,250.11 - 2,215.09 1,915.39 2,638.00 73%
21,358.76 24,059.77 175,219.19 195,021.13 168,659.00 116%
126,844.12 98,073.03 989,781.78 998,887.53 926,792.00 108%
293,609.68 228,389.75 2,832,808.65 2,418,203.68 3,248,279.00 74%
4,169.84 1,027.40 65,003.84 67,158.78 77,198.00 87%
12,820.77 13,180.40 142,501.83 143,580.47 165,468.00 87%
19,832.18 23,771.14 223,723.67 226,407.27 272,120.00 83%
3,698.38 2,337.72 74,470.67 85,743.04 95,140.00 90%
3,434.35 2,989.82 21,868.87 24,650.51 29,957.00 82%
9,143.94 6,851.07 52,851.09 48,386.97 47,734.00 101%
1,157.69 790.24 12,138.22 8,287.62 13,990.00 59%
1,100.00 - 26,190.83 25,632.58 29,665.00 86%
3,324 .41 1,456.00 19,171.61 19,700.22 23,731.00 83%
4,330.05 2,507.48 42,148.01 30,019.16 27,612.00 109%
3,709.00 14,026.33 48,179.53 118,166.96 81,196.00 146%
841.40 2,602.08 17,835.98 18,525.00 17,354.00 107%



LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
STATEMENTS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES
For Eleven Months Ending May 31, 2022 and May 31, 2023

Actual

Last Year Current Last Year 5/31/2023
Current Month Month YTD Current YTD Current % of budget
Actual Actual Actual Actual Budget 2022/23
5/31/2022 5/31/2023 5/31/2022 5/31/2023 2022/23 92%
LEGAL 2,287.50 - 32,555.78 33,675.00 37,162.00 91%
UTILITIES 6,111.05 3,253.63 31,830.51 34,567.63 48,932.00 71%
ENGINEERING - 657.00 43,383.50 14,984.50 28,315.00 53%
INSUR-AUTO,LIABILITY&PROPERTY 5,207.85 6,481.41 63,431.75 70,322.20 67,431.00 104%
INSUR-GROUP HEALTH & LIFE 18,297.38 15,098.34 211,297.93 169,277.70 227,214.00 75%
EMPLOYEE WORKERS COMPENSATION 142.29 58.30 2,710.23 23,800.27 25,279.00 94%
DENTAL 61.60 - 5,388.64 2,224.00 4,730.00 47%
RETIREMENT-CALPERS 16,264.38 11,148.30 123,317.19 122,742.19 150,485.00 82%
RETIREMENT-DEFERRED COMP 3,767.43 1,596.14 19,371.26 17,868.65 21,456.00 83%
RETIREMENT-CALPERS UNFUND ACCR LIAB - - 72,110.00 89,261.00 92,333.00 97%
MAINTENANCE-GENERAL PLANT 7,944.25 6,181.70 61,587.02 56,889.67 68,341.00 83%
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 110,598.41 129,275.08 1,216,582.51 1,422,025.88 1,551,301.00 92%
PROPERTY TAXES 443.10 444.06 5,372.35 5,397.59 6,454.00 84%
PAYROLL TAXES 6,137.45 6,786.64 73,704.78 78,168.44 83,397.00 94%
TOTAL ADMIN & GENERAL EXP 244,824.70 252,520.28 2,708,727.60 2,957,363.30 3,293,995.00 90%
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 538,434.38 480,910.03 5,541,536.25 5,375,566.98 6,542,274.00 82%
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (102,901.42) (108,731.40)  (974,756.87) (1,113,324.84) (1,119,023.00) 100%
NONOPERATING REVENUES
INTEREST INCOME 1,571.00 12,419.00 9,767.21 93,336.53 - 10,272.00 909%
PROPERTY TAX INCOME 82,754.28 110,382.09 853,318.64 929,565.01 892,371.00 104%
RENT INCOME 10,988.13 10,957.46 107,098.94 124,380.32 120,458.00 103%
OIL ROYALTIES 1,982.65 1,012.59 14,893.99 15,457.59 10,589.00 146%
MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 1,425.00 1,100.00 9,162.16 7,830.06 5,664.00 138%
GAIN ON ASSET SOLD - - 14,705.99 4,500.00 - 0%
TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES 98,721.06 135,871.14  1,008,946.93 1,175,069.51 1,039,354.00 113%
NONOPERATING EXPENSES
INTEREST EXPENSE-D/G LOAN 237.96 120.45 2,973.04 1,805.70 1,801.00 100%
LOSS ON INVESTMENT - - - - - 0%
DIRECTORS FEES 500.00 300.00 5,600.00 6,100.00 9,900.00 62%
DIRECTORS EXPENSES 1,626.26 - 2,246.26 678.71 9,711.00 7%
ELECTION - - - 1,686.67 15,327.00 0%
TOTAL NONOPERATING EXPENSES 2,364.22 420.45 10,819.30 10,271.08 36,739.00 28%
NET NONOPER REVENUES(EXPENSES) 96,356.84 135,450.69 998,127.63 1,164,798.43 1,002,615.00 116%
NET INCOME (LOSS) IN NET POSTION (6,544.58) 26,719.29 23,370.76 51,473.59 (116,408.00) -44%
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6/21/23 La Habra Heights CWD Page: -
11:20:33 AM AP Check Register (Current by Bank)
Check/Dates: Greater than 5/10/2023

Check No. Date Status® Vendor ID Payee Name Amoun

BANK ID: 13100 - EFT TRANSFERS 1311(

1002373182 05/24/23 M 0130 CALPERS $4,966.15

1002373183  05/24/23 M 0130 CALPERS $1,157.40
**1002382652 06/07/23 M 0130 CALPERS $5,180.18

1002382653 06/07/23 M 0130 CALPERS $1,215.29

BANK 13100 REGISTER TOTAL:

BANK ID: 13110 - CHECKING- WELLS FARGO
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* Check Status Types: "P” - Printed ;
** Denotes broken check sequence.

0116 ACWA-JPIA

0541 ADVANCED INFRASTRUCTURE TECH.
0532 ASAP ADVANCED SECURITY & PRO.
0414 BRKICH CONSTRUCTION CORP
0121 BURLINGTON NORTHRN & SANTA FE
0121 BURLINGTON NORTHRN & SANTA FE
0013 CANNINGS HARDWARE

0432 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

0441 CINTAS CORPORATION

0283 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS
0197 DELTAMOTOR CO, INC

0464 ENVIROKLEEN USA

ONETIM FARNOSH MAZANDARANI

0089 GRAINGER INC

0536 1B CONSULTING, LLC

0252 INFOSEND, INC

0033 JASALAZAR CONSTRUCTION

0205 JOE MATTHEWS

0402 L G HOLDINGS, INC

0483 LAVCO DAVE'S BRAKE ALIGNMENT
0051 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP

0120 MICHAEL GUALTIERI

0503 MICHELLE SAVAGE

0534 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC.
0392 LEE NORAF HOLDEN

0258 §&J SUPPLY CO, INC

0147 SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER CO
0394 SANTA FE SPRINGS LINE X

0229 SOUTH COAST AQMD

0068 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO

0535 TOM'S PLUMBLING SERVICE TPS
0427 TPX COMMUNICATIONS

0268 UNIVAR USA, INC

0012 VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY
0016 WATER REPLENISHMENT DISTRICT
0121 BURLINGTON NORTHRN & SANTAFE
0385 ADMIRAL PEST CONTROL

0353 ARCO BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

0090 CALIF DOMESTIC WATER CO

0013 CANNINGS HARDWARE

0014 CENTRAL BASIN MWD

0441 CINTAS CORPORATION

0145 CIVILTEC ENGINEERING INC

0017 CLINICAL LAB OF SB, INC

0164 EXCEL TELEMESSAGING

ONETIM GLOBAL GEO ENGINEERING

0049 GOLDEN METERS SERVICE INC
0099 GRAINGER INC

"M" - Manual ; “V" - Void ( Void Date ); "A" - Application; "E” - EFT

$12,519.02

1311(

$16,409.05
$7,442.06
$106.08
$227,210.55
$33,845.15
($33,845.15
$414.60
$550.00
$90.30
$25.80
$8,782.50
$650.00
$199.84
$44.07
$9,000.00
$1,374.28
$8,407.27
$1,593.19
$34,509.30
$1,316.08
$3,276.87
$1,355.34
$60.00
$62.40
$45.19
$4,244.89
$160.12
$806.00
$153.23
$10,214.34
$200.00
$2,700.00
$1,487.71
$913.47
$31,437.39
$9,110.50
$76.00
$3,331.27
$1,241.00
$32.43
$3,964.35
$45.15
$8.995.00
$706.25
$130.00
$613.70
$2,307.31
$281.04



6/21/23
11:29:33 AM

La Habra Heights CWD

AP Check Register (Current by Bank)
Check [Bates: Greater than 5/10/2023

Page: 2

Check No. Date Status* Vendor ID Payee Name Amount
46103 06/06/23 P 0369 HIGHROAD INFO TECHNOLOGY $10,758.10
46104 06/06/23 P 0536 IB CONSULTING, LLC $11,380.00
46105 06/06/23 P 0475 INDUSTRIAL SCIENTIFIC CORP $543.77
46106 06/06/23 P 0033 J A SALAZAR CONSTRUCTION $5,770.07
46107 06/06/23 P 0133 KONICAMINOLTA $386.28
46108 06/06/23 P 0483 LAVCO DAVE'S BRAKE ALIGNMENT $80.00
46109 06/06/23 P 0051 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP $3,276.87
46110 06/06/23 P 0231 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS $169.84
46111 06/06/23 P 0534 ODP BUSINESS SOLUTIONS, LLC. $94.85
46112 06/06/23 P 0092 POLLARDWATER.COM-EAST $229.68
46113 06/06/23 P 0196 POSTMASTER $354.00
46114 06/06/23 P 0516 ROBERT'S LIQUID DISPOSAL $600.00
46115 06/06/23 P 0373 RUSH TRUCK CENTER $1,632.30
46116 06/06/23 P 0258 S&J SUPPLY CO, INC $2,241.69
46117 06/06/23 P 0415 SAMUEL MUNOZ $1,400.00
46118 06/06/23 P 0069 SOCALGAS $1.61
46119 06/06/23 P 0068 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO $46,785.99
46120 06/06/23 P 0267 STAMPS BY MAIL $126.00
46121 06/06/23 P 0075 STATE OF CALIFORNIA-DEPT OF WT $722.70
46122 06/06/23 P 0198 TERRY'S TESTING, INC $65.00
46123 06/06/23 P 0427 TPX COMMUNICATIONS $307.81
46124 06/06/23 P 0078 UNDERGROQUND SERVICE ALERT $155.25
46125 06/06/23 P 0268 UNIVAR USA, INC $2,123.44
46126 06/06/23 P 0386 VERIZON WIRELESS $1,048.94
46127 06/06/23 P ONETIM XIANG JIN $175.03
46128 06/07/23 P 0409 ADVANTAGE,INC $917.54
46129 06/07/23 P 0120 MICHAEL GUALTIER! $34.00
46130 06/20/23 P 0116 ACWA-JPIA $15,509.09
46131 06/20/23 P 0409 ADVANTAGE,INC $681.45
46132 06/20/23 P 0504 C&K TIRE SERVICE $470.84
46133 06/20/23 P 0013 CANNINGS HARDWARE $122.43
46134 06/20/23 P 0432 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS $550.00
46135 06/20/23 P 0283 CONTINENTAL UTILITY SOLUTIONS $37.10
46136 06/20/23 P 0464 ENVIROKLEEN USA $650.00
46137 06/20/23 P 0036 EPM POWER & WATER SOLUTIONS $33,566.37
46138 06/20/23 P ONETIM FARWEST CORROSION CONTROL CO. $149.96
46139 06/20/23 P 0247 FIVE STAR FIRE PROTECTION, INC $1,690.00
46140 06/20/23 P 0389 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS $876.32
46141 06/20/23 P 0421 FULLER TRUCK ACCESSORIES $716.66
46142 06/20/123 P 0099 GRAINGER INC $61.14
46143 06/20/23 P 0043 GRISWOLD INDUSTRIES $3,746.72
46144 06/20/23 P ONETIM HAL HAYS CONSTRUCTION $55.53
46145 06/20/23 P 0153 HOME DEPOT CR SERVICES $80.29
46146 06/20/23 P 0252 INFOSEND, INC $1,373.08
46147 06/20/23 P 0205 JOE MATTHEWS $102.64
46148 06/20/23 P 0051 LINCOLN FINANCIAL GROUP $3,355.08
46149 06/20/23 P 0120 MICHAEL GUALTIERI $286.76
46150 06/20/123 P 0503 MICHELLE SAVAGE $311.30
46151 06/20/23 P 0363 RWS OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA $1,223.71
46152 06/20/23 P 0258 S&J SUPPLY CO, INC $2,239.85
46153 06/20/23 P 0185 S.C.W.UA. $35.00
46154 06/20/23 P 0147 SAN GABRIEL VALLEY WATER CO $98.17
46155 06/20/23 P 0068 SOUTHERN CALIF EDISON CO $10,971.68
46156 06/20/23 P 0486 TAMMY WAGSTAFF $64.76
46157 06/20/23 P 0016 WATER REPLENISHMENT DISTRICT $62,669.28
46158 06/20/23 P 0016 WATER REPLENISHMENT DISTRICT $7,686.00
46159 06/20/23 P ONETIM YOON LEE $3,179.11

* Check Status Types: "P” - Printed ; "M" - Manual ; "V" - Void ( Void Date ); "A" - Application; "E" - EFT

** Denotes broken check sequence.



6/21/23 La Habra Heights CWD Page: 3
11:25:90 AN AP Check Register (Current by Bank)

Check D;tes: Greater than 5/10/2023

Check No. Date Status* Vendor ID Payee Name Amount
BANK 13110 REGISTER TOTAL: $650,017.00

GRAND TOTAL : $662,536.02

* Check Status Types: "P" - Printed ; "M" - Manual ; "V" - Void ( Void Date ); "A" - Application; "E" - EFT
** Denotes broken check sequence.
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May 2, 2023

La Habra Heights County Water District
1271 North Hacienda Road
La Habra Heights, CA 90631

Attention: Michael Gualtieri, General Manager

Subject: Engineering Activities for the Month of April 2023
Invoice Backup Support - Billing Period through April 28,2023

Dear Mr. Gualtieri:

The La Habra Heights County Water District requires Engineering Support from CIVILTEC
engineering, inc. (Civiltec) at times on various projects. This work is provided on a time and

2022153.00 ~ General Engineering Support. This project has been established to aid the District
in general engineering inquiries, participate in meetings, hydraulic modeling and calibration and
overall engineering support. The total budget for General Engineering Support has been
established at $25,000.00 for each Fiscal Year. Below is an accounting of expenditures under this
Civiltec job number for FY 2022-23.

There were no expenditures in the month of April 2023. The remaining budget is $15,735.00.

2022154.00 - Engineering Fireflow Modeling FY22-23. This project has been established to aid
the District with computer model simulations for fire flow requests by LHHCWD customers.
Below is an accounting of expenditures under this Civiltec Jjob number for FY 2022-23.

There were no expenditures in the month of April 2023. We are setting up new project numbers
per fire flow simulation request beginning in May 2023. We will use this main number 2022154
and will put extensions starting with .01 for the first request.

2020135.00 — Greenview Pipeline and PRV Station. LHHCWD has completed the construction
of a new pipeline extension on Greenview to complete a piping loop. The pipeline is operational.
As-build drawings have been completed to a first draft for review. LHHCWD is working with
Brkich Construction on the project punch list. Final paperwork will be completed in May 2023.

118 West Lime Avenue Monrovia, CA 91016 | P 626.357.0588 | F626.303.7957




La Habra Heights County Water District
Mr. Michael Gualtieri, General Manager

Engineering Activity Report for April 2023 T
May 2, 2023 engineering inc
Page 2

The overall engineering and construction support budget for the project is $43,500.00. There were
expenditures of $1,425.00 in the month of April 2023. The remaining budget is $974.47.

2020203.00 - Vigil Reservoir Drain Outlet Repair. LHHCWD plans to repair the existing outlet
structure that was damaged during a tank overflow event. The drain rock, shotcrete, reinforcing
fabric and concrete energy dissipater have been damaged. In order to get a contractor op board,
the design must be finalized and placed out to bid. The overall engineering budget for the project
is $39,500.00. There were no expenditures in the month of April 2023. The remaining budget is
$9,845.00.

2022169.00 - Well No. 12 Well Siting Study. LHHCWD plans to drill a new well in the Judson
Well Field. The Board of Directors authorized the Civiltec Well Siting Proposal in their meeting
of September 27, 2022. We have completed site utility and mapping research and have conducted
the site topographic survey of the site on the north end of the Mobile Home Park. A large storm
drain box structure is located near the proposed well location that is causing a pause in the study.
A site visit was conducted in February to review the site with Jordan Kear. A new site at the south
end of the Mobile Home Park was field reviewed. LHHCWD and ODWD want to study this site
for the new well. Civiltec issued a budget modification request on March 14, 2023 in the amount
of $17,900 that was approved by both District General Managers on March 15, 2023. In the month
of April, the new site was surveyed, the topo map has been plotted, utility research is still ongoing
and preliminary site layouts have been produced for review. Civiltec has reached out to Jordan
Kear to discuss his hydrogeology work. The new engineering budget for the project is
$104,490.00. There were expenditures $7,570.00 in April 2023. The remaining budget is
$60,529.00.

I hope this information helps with your processing of the project invoices. Please let me know if
you have any questions,

Very truly yours,

CIVILTEC engineering, inc.

N

W. David Byrum, P.E.
President, Principal Engineer

X\Agency\CA\Water Dinﬁcl“.aHabchighlanWD\Engineering Backups\La Habra Heights CWD April 2023 Work docx



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT



LA HABRA HEIGHTS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

MEMORANDUM

DATE: 6/21/23

TO: MIKE GUALTIERI, BOARD OF DIRECTORS

FROM: JOE MATTHEWS, SUPERINTENDENT

SUBJECT: SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT FOR JUNE 2023

System repairs

® We had a total of nine service leaks, two of those leaks were replaced
and the rest wete repaired.

* There wete two main leak repairs, and one butterfly valve repaired. Also,
Brkich repaired a leak on Reposado Drive that was covered under

watranty.

Edison efficiency testing

 Edison completed efficiency testing for the year and reports ate pending.

 Annual electrical maintenance was completed by GJR Electric.

P:\MichelleA\My Documents\Misc\Supetintendent's Report 6-2023.docx
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